

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Cause: DA 23-0524

PROTECT THE CLEARWATER
Plaintiff/Appellee.

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, and
LHC, INC.

Defendants/Appellants.

APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court
Missoula County
District Court Cause No. DV-23-776
Honorable John W. Larson, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

Robert Farris-Olsen
David K. W. Wilson, Jr.
MORRISON SHERWOOD WILSON
DEOLA, PLLP
401 N. Last Chance Gulch
P.O. Box 557
Helena MT 59624
Phone: (406) 442-3261
Fax: (406) 443-7294
Email: rfolsen@mswdlaw.com
kwilson@mswdlaw.com

Graham Coppes
FERGUSON & COPPES, PLLC
P.O. Box 8359
Missoula, MT 59802
graham@montanawaterlaw.com

Mark L. Stermitz
Scott D. Hagel
CROWLEY FLECT, PLLP
305 South 4th St. East, Suite 100
P.O. Box 7099
Missoula, MT 59801
Phone: (406) 523-3600
Email: mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com
shagel@crowleyfleck.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Appellant, LHC, Inc.*

Jeremiah R. Langston
Sarah Cristopherson
Dept. of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees

Phone: (406) 444-4201

Email: Jeremiah.Langston2@mt.gov

Sarah.Christopherson@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
Dept. of Environmental Quality.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	3
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	12
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	13
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	14
A. The District Court did not err in granting PTC an injunction under Title 27. But even if it did, the elements required under Title 75 were met so affirming the District Court’s injunction decision is appropriate.....	14
1. The District Court Properly Issued an Injunction Under Title 27.....	14
2. Even if the court believes that MEPA injunction standards apply, Plaintiffs have satisfied those requirements here.....	18
B. The District Court Properly Granted a TRO and Preliminary Injunction Pursuant to 27-19-201.....	23
1. The general injunction statutes in Title 27, as amended in 2023, do not on their face require filing an underlying complaint for injunctive relief.....	24
2. Section 27-19-201(4), MCA, as recently as amended, does not require an applicant to file an underlying complaint.....	27

3. Appellees application for TRO and preliminary injunction contained sufficient information and allegations to apprise the District Court of the merits at issue.....	29
4. The Exhaustion Doctrine does not preclude preliminary injunction.....	31
5. MEPA’s injunction provisions have separate and distinct reequipments from Title 27, MCA.....	34
C. The District Court did not Improperly Shift the Burden of Proof to DEQ and LHC.....	36
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	38
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Linen Supply Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 189 Mont. 542, 617 P.2d 131, 133 (1980)	17
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	20
<i>Baitis v. Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 2004 MT 17, 319 Mont. 292, 83 P.3d 1278	25
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 776 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	21
<i>Boyne USA, Inc. v. Spanish Peaks Dev., LLC</i> , 2013 MT 1, 368 Mont. 143, 292 P.3d 432	30
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187	35
<i>Caldwell v. Sabo</i> , 2013 MT 240, 371 Mont. 328, 308 P.3d 81	12, 13
<i>Carr v. Bett</i> , 1998 MT 266, 291 Mont. 326, 970 P.2d 1017,.....	30
<i>Christenot v. State</i> , 272 Mont. 396, 401, 901 P.2d 545, 548 (1995)	15
<i>City of Missoula v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 250, 397 Mont. 388, 450 P.3d 898	29
<i>Conservation Council v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 973, (D. Alaska 2019).....	21
<i>Cossitt v. Flathead Indus., Inc.</i> , 2018 MT 82, 391 Mont. 156, 415 P.3d 486	30

<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Burlington N. Inc.</i> , 169 Mont. 202, 545 P.2d 1083 (1976)	27
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109986, at *151-54 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015).....	20
<i>Flowers v. Bd. of Pers. Appeals</i> , 2020 MT 150, 400 Mont. 238, 465 P.3d 210	34
<i>Forbes v. City of Great Falls</i> , 2011 MT 12, 359 Mont. 140, 247 P.3d 1086	13, 26
<i>Goble v. Montana State Fund</i> , 2014 MT 99, 374 Mont. 453, 325 P.3d 1211	24, 25
<i>Haney v. Mahoney</i> , 2001 MT 201, 306 Mont. 288, 32 P.3d 1254	25
<i>Harland v. Anderson Ranch Co.</i> , 2004 MT 132, 321 Mont. 338, 92 P.3d 1160	32
<i>Heart K Land & Cattle Co., LLC v. Mont. Rail Link</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115272, *6 at n. 1 (D. Mont. Aug. 14, 2013).....	27
<i>In re B.F.</i> , 2004 MT 61, 320 Mont. 261, 87 P.3d 427	32
<i>In re Marriage of Rudolf</i> , 2007 MT 178, 338 Mont. 226, 164 P.3d 907	25
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755, (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871, (1990)	32
<i>Mallak v. State</i> , 2002 MT 35, 308 Mont. 314, 42 P.3d 794	30
<i>McKinnon v. W. Sugar Co-Op. Corp.</i> , 2010 MT 24, 355 Mont. 120, 225 P.3d 1221	30

<i>MEIC v. Westmoreland</i> , 2023 MT 224, 414 Mont. 80, 2023 Mont. LEXIS 1177	38
<i>Miller v. Herbert</i> , 272 Mont. 132, 136, 900 P.2d 273, 275 (1995)	30
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. State</i> , 2020 MT 244, 401 Mont. 390, 393, 472 P.3d 1195	18
<i>Mont. Sports Shooting Ass'n v. State</i> , 2008 MT 190, 344 Mont. 1, 185 P.3d 1003	15, 29
<i>Mt. Water Co. v. Mont. Dep't of Pub. Serve. Regulation</i> , 2005 MT 84, 326 Mont, 416, 110 P.3d 20	33
<i>N. Star Dev., LLC v. Montana Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2022 MT 103, 408 Mont. 498, 510 P.3d 1232	32
<i>Netzer Law Office, p.c. v. State</i> , 2022, MT 234, 410 Mont. 513, 520 P.3d 335	20
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288, (2017)	35
<i>Oberlander v. Hennequin</i> , 2023 MT 45, 411 Mont. 320, 525 P.3d 1176	12
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Montana Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regul.</i> , 2007 MT 350, 340 Mont. 309, 174 P.3d 496	32
<i>Salminen v. Morrison & Frampton, PLLP</i> , 2014 MT 323, 377 Mont. 244, 339 P.3d 602	30
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Evans</i> , 771 F. Supp. 1081, (W.D. Was. 1991)	21
<i>Smith v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 2008 MT 225, 344 Mont. 278, 187 P.3d 639	24
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 2004 MT 126, 321 Mont. 280, 90 P.3d 426	28

<i>Strzelczyk v. Jett</i> , 264 Mont. 153, 870 P.2d 730, (1994)	25, 36
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116, (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>W. Montana Water Users Ass’n, LLC v. Mission Irr. Dist.</i> , 2013 MT 92, 369 Mont. 457, 299 P.3d 346	25
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7, (2008).....	12, 13, 26, 28

STATUTES

§ 1-2-101, MCA.....	15
§ 1-2-106, MCA.....	17
§ 1-2-223, MCA	33
§ 2-4-611, MCA	24, 33
§ 2-4-612, MCA	24, 33
§ 2-4-702(1)(a), MCA	32
§ 3–5–302, MCA	32
§ 27-19-201, MCA	passim
§ 27-19-201(1), MCA.....	28
§ 27-19-201(4), MCA.....	27, 28
§ 27-19-301, MCA	25, 27
§ 27-19-303, MCA	25
§ 27-19-314, MCA.....	35
§ 27-19-315, MCA	25

§ 27-19-316(4), MCA.....	29
§ 75-1-201 (6)(c), MCA	23
§ 75-1-201, MCA	passim
§ 75-1-201(5), MCA.....	17, 18
§ 75-1-201(5)(a)(i), MCA (2023).....	15
§ 75-1-201(5)(a)(ii), MCA (2023).....	16
§ 75-1-201(6)(a)(ii & iii), MCA.....	16
§ 75-1-201(6)(c), MCA	15
§ 75-1-201(6)(c)(ii)(A), MCA.....	21
§ 75-1-201(6)(c)(ii)(B)(II), MCA.....	23
§ 75-1-201(6)(c)(iii), MCA	21
§ 75-1-201(6)(c)(i), MCA.....	16
§ 75-1-201(6)(c)(ii), MCA	16, 19, 35
§ 75-1-201(6)(c)(ii)(A), MCA	21
§ 82-11-144, MCA	17
§ 82-11-145, MCA	17
§ 82-2-427, MCA	17
§ 82-4-432(1)(b)(i), MCA	37
§ 82-4-349, MCA	17
§ 82-4-401, MCA	14

§ 82-4-402(1), MCA.....	22
§ 82-4-427, MCA	2, 3
§ 82-4-432, MCA	1, 12, 18
§ 82-4-432(1)(c), MCA	33
§ 87-2-427, MCA	18
Title 27.....	passim
Title 75.....	14
Title 82.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complete Dictionary of the English Language 894 (Webster’s 1886)	35
https://leg.mt.gov/bills/2023/billpdf/SB0557.pdf	15
https://leg.mt.gov/laws/bills/2023/SB0199/SB0191	36

RULES

Admin. R. Mont. 17.24.212.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(2)	29
M. R. Civ. P. 8(d)	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 3; Mont. Const. Art. IX, § 1..... 22

Mont. Const. Art. X, § 1(3) 23

Mont. Const. Art.VII, Section 4 32
